
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Warminster Area Board 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: Thursday 5 September 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 
Corsley, Heytesbury, Imber & Knook, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and 
Crockerton, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, 
Sutton Veny, Upper Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman , direct line 01225 
718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Warminster East 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Warminster West (Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Warminster Broadway (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Christopher Newbury, Warminster Copheap and Wylye 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe MBE, Warminster Without 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to th
[...]

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 20 June 2019. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 14)  

 The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the 
agenda and invite any questions. 

 

6.   Updates from Partners (Pages 15 - 26)  

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
 Wiltshire Police 
 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 
 Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 

 
Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda. 

 

7.   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant 
Applications (Pages 27 - 28) 

 

 i. Update 
ii. Grants 

 

8.   Health & Wellbeing Management Group (Pages 29 - 34)  

 i. General Updates 
ii. Grants 

 

9.   HealthPitch   

 Camilla Vickers – HealthPitch: HealthPitch are a new organisation 
who visit care homes and similar surroundings and provide 
professional standard operatic performances. Camilla will present 
on how their work improves the wellbeing of their audiences, and 
her plans for working in the Warminster Community. 

 



Page 4 

 

10.   Local Area Coordinator   

 Claire Lowman, Local Area Coordinator: Claire has recently been 
appointed as the local area coordinator for Warminster. The role 
involves Claire working with individuals with issues ranging from 
Mental Health issues, unemployment and others, and helping them 
to re-engage with the community. 

 

11.   Southern Electricity   

 Mel Grace, Southern Electricity: Mel Grace will present on some of 
the services which Southern Electricity provide which are especially 
valuable to socially isolated individuals. 

 

12.   Carer Support Wiltshire   

 Judy Walker, Carer Support Wiltshire: Judy is the recently 
appointed CEO of Carer Support Wiltshire and will present on some 
of the work they are doing locally to support carers. 

 

13.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group   

 To receive an update.  

14.   Community Area Transport Group   

15.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 35 - 38)  

 To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme. 

 

16.   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

17.   Future Meeting Dates (Pages 39 - 42) 9pm 

 The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on: 14 
November at 7pm at the Warminster Civic Centre. 

 

 



Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Chapmanslade Village Hall, Chapmanslade, BA13 4AP 

Date: 20 June 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe MBE 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services) 
Graeme Morrison (Community Engagement Manager) 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Community Area Partnership 
 
Total in attendance: 35 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Election of Chairman 

 The Democratic Services Officer opened the meeting by calling for nominations 
for Chairman. Following the nominations it was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cllr Pip Ridout was elected as Chairman for 2019/20 

2.   Elect a Vice Chairman 

 The Chairman called for nominations for Vice-Chairman, following the 
nominations it was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cllr Tony Jackson was elected as Vice-Chairman for 2019/20. 

3.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and thanked Cllr Andrew Davis, the outgoing Chairman, for his hard work and 
contributions throughout the year. 

4.   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies.  

5.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

6.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

7.   Appointments to Outside Bodies 

 The Area Board considered a report requesting the appointment of 
representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and make appointments 
to Working Groups for the year 2019/20. 
 
The following changes were made to appendix A: 

Page 6



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 

 Cllr Newbury and Cllr Ridout would be appointed to the Warminster 
Neighbourhood Task Group. 

 
 The following changes were made to appendix B: 
 

 Cllr Ridout would replace Cllr Davis on the Health & Wellbeing Group  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1.    To appoint Councillor representatives to the outside bodies as set out 
in Appendix A of the report. Noting that Councillor Newbury would also be 
a representative on the Warminster Neighbourhood Task group. 
 
2.    To reconstitute and appoint to the working groups of Warminster Area 
Board as set out in Appendix B of the report. Noting that Councillor Pip 
Ridout would be the appointed rep for the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
  
3.    To note the Terms of reference for the Working Groups, as set out in 
Appendix C of the report. 
 
4. To appoint Deborah Gogarty as the Older People’s Champion and  
Bernice Robbins as the Carer’s Champion. 

8.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman referred to the announcements contained in the agenda pack. 

9.   Updates from Partners 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda. 
 
Police 
 
Police Inspector Andy Fee referred to the police report given out at the meeting. 
It was noted that recent recruitment of community coordinators had taken place 
with five now being in place. Pc Helen Daveridge, Community Coordinator, 
would be taking over the Westbury, Warminster, Tisbury and Mere areas. 
 
Town and Parish councillors were invited to attend a weekly tasking meeting, 
which was held at Trowbridge Police station on Wednesday’s at 11am, to 
discuss emerging community issues and concerns. 
 
The Warminster team continued to focus on their four priorities of preventing 
rural crime, Stop Me campaign to tackle rural/ farming machinery theft, 
community speed watch and preventing youth anti-social behaviour. 

Page 7



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 
PCC 
 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, Jerry Herbert, noted that the 
recruitment of officers was part of delivering the precept and thanked the 
number of volunteers who helped daily for their time, effort and dedication. 
 
He explained that the tri-force between Wiltshire, Gloucestershire and Avon and 
Somerset to deliver roads, dogs and firearm policing had ended. The decision 
was made due to terms and conditions apposed on officers not aligning. The 
forces continue to have a number of collaborations in place across the South 
West. A transitional period was in place until August to ensure gaps in policing 
numbers were covered, the aim was to produce more efficient rotas to enable 
better coverage and maintain sufficient coverage.  
 
A question was asked about missing children and it was noted that there would 
be a public campaign around the issue of missing children, currently a vast 
amount of time was spent searching for missing people.  
 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
 
Station Manager, Richard Humphrey,  referred to his report included in the 
agenda pack. He gave an overview of some recent incidents and informed the 
meeting that they were recently inspected by the Home Office and were scored 
Good in three main areas.  
 
 
Warminster & Villages Community Partnership 
 
It was noted that the partnership had recently taken on a project to transform the 
Grovelands public open space into a country wildlife conservation park.  

10.   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications 

 Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager, explained that the LYN 
was still not active but was hoping to bring the usual updates and have a youth 
themed events so to watch that space. 

11.   Welcome From Chapmanslade 

 John Foster and Terry Rose from Chapmanslade gave a presentation on the 
village plan. The key points were: 
 

 In 2016 work was done to understand the residents views on the issues 
and opportunities within the village; 

 These views were used to produce a questionnaire, which was given to 
all residents over the age of 11; 

 Community meetings were held to discuss the results of the 

Page 8



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

questionnaire; 

 Following this a parish pan was created; 

 The plan grouped the initiatives into four main themes, all with underlying 
environmental issues – Making roads and pavements safer, a better 
connected less stratified community, better facilities for a healthy/ active 
life and housing and planning issues; 

 Many initiatives were already in progress to achieve the outcomes of the 
parish plans. 

 
 The Chairman thanked Chapmanslade for their presentation and it was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Area Board welcomed the Chapmanslade Parish Plan.  

12.   Health & Wellbeing Management Group 

 Deborah Gogarty, Older People’s Champion, informed the meeting that she had 
recently chaired some meetings and identified areas which could work closely 
together. The recent volunteers fair, held in Warminster, was a great success 
with 42 exhibiters, which was very well attended along with positive feedback. 
Exhibiters had signed new volunteers and had identified a trend with younger 
people getting involved with volunteering. Exhibiters also noted that being able 
to network and connect with other charities and groups was particularly useful.  
 
The CEM mentioned that the Men’s Shed initiative had been offered a space by 
the shopping centre, albeit on a short term lease, there were also a few other 
options being looked at.  

13.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group 

 It was noted that a meeting would be taking place in July. 

14.   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 Cllr Davis introduced the item and there were discussions around tackling 
priority 2 schemes.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve all CATG funding outlined in the report. 
 
To agree to move issue 7067 - Upper Marsh Street, Warminster – traffic 
calming from priority 2 to priority 1.  

15.   Connecting Chapmanslade 

 Adam Mosley from Connecting Chapmanslade, gave a presentation on a project 
to create cycling and walking routes to connect Westbury, Warminster and 

Page 9



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

Frome with Chapmanslade, which was central to the route and three towns. 
 
The aim of the project was to create a new National Cycling Network to take 
cyclists away from the main roads, making it safer and more healthy for those 
wishing to use the network. The routes would be suitable for many different user 
groups as they would be wheelchair and pushchair friendly. 
 
Communication was taking place with a number of confirmed and potential 
partners to support the project. The next step would involve having a feasibility 
study carried out.   
 
A number of questions were asked which focused on the need for the study to 
look at conflict between pedestrians and cyclists and that the study was focused.    
 
Members of the Area Board welcomed Connecting Chapmanslade back to the 
next meeting for an update. 

16.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The area board considered the following applications seeking 2019/20 
Community Area Grant funding: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To award Alzheimer's Support £850 for the Warminster Dementia Centre 
access lighting. 
 
To award Longbridge deverill Parish Hall £950 for a dishwasher. 
 
To award Maiden Bradley Memorial Hall £3485 for redecoration. 
 
To award Deverills Archaeology Group £2028 for Geophysical Surveying. 

17.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

18.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of Warminster Area Board would be on the 5 September at 
the Warminster Civic Centre. 

Page 10



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Proposal to increase Downland School capacity 

Web 
contact: 

http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/education/consultation_to_increase_capacity
?tab=info 

 

 

Wiltshire Council is proposing to increase the number of places at Downland 

School from 69 places to 90 from September 2019. 

 

Downland is a special school, situated on the southern edge of Devizes and 

opened in 1971, that continues to support the needs of children and young 

people who have an Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) identified to 

support their Social, Emotional and Mental Health needs. 

 

Expanding the school is part of Wiltshire’s SEND Local Area plans to increase 

the number of special school places across the county to meet the needs of the 

growing number of children and young people with SEND. 

 

An informal pre-publication consultation has recently taken place which 

concluded on 14 July.  It is now necessary to undertake the formal statutory 

process.  This began with publication of a statutory notice on 18 of July 2019. 

The statutory requirement is for this period to run for 4 weeks.  However, as a 

4- week period would run into school holidays representation can be made up 

to 21 September 2019. 

 


[...]
iltshire Fire and 
Rescue Service 
Project Title: Warminster Salamander 

£4000.00 
 

Applicant: Westbury and Warminster youth 
club 
Project Title: Westbury and Warminster 
youth club 

£1900.00 
 

Total grant amount requested at this 
meeting 

£5900 
 

2. Main Considerations 
 
Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2019/20 year are 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made.  
 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them 
by the Cabinet member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, Leisure, 
Libraries and Flooding. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere 
to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2019/20. 
 
Community Youth Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the 
extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.  
 
Community Youth Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes. 

 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7.



  
 
3. The applications  

Applicant: Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and 
Rescue Service 
Project Title: Warminster Salamander 

Amount 
Requested 
from Area 
Board: 
£4000.00 

 

This application meets grant criteria 2014/15. 
 
Project Summary: Salamander is a tailored personal development 
programme designed to promote empowerment in a positive environment 
whilst also encouraging team work and the supporting of others. The 
programme aims to develop self-confidence improve communication skills 
encourage participants to adopt a new set of values and address the 
consequences of anti-social behaviour and fire setting. This bespoke course 
will work with local partners to support young people who are experiencing 
anxiety and mental health issues to help build their skills and confidence
[...]
nds of WCR 
Project Title: WCR Studio refurbishment project 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

Applicant: Warminster Branch of the Royal British Legion 
Project Title: Marquee for Warminster Royal British 
Legion 
 
View full application 
  

£1000.00 

Applicant: Warminster Lions (CIO) 
Project Title: Santa Shed on a Sledge with Warminster 
Lions 
 
View full application 
  

£750.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2019/20 year is 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 15.

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3390
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3370
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3400
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.  

5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

6. Human Resources Implications 
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.  

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in 
order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria.  

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place 
to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.  

9. Applications for consideration  

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3390 friends of WCR 
WCR Studio refurbishment 
project 

£5000.00 

Project Description: 
WCR community radio has been serving the community for 23 years for the last 7 
full time with 365 day broadcasting per year. The two main on air studios are on 
from 0600 to 2300 daily and have gone well past their 2 year warranty Faults are 
being dealt with several times a week and the time has come to replace the 
specialist studio desks and equipment.  
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application fulfils the necessary grant criteria. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3370 

Warminster Branch of the 
Royal British Legion 

Marquee for Warminster 
Royal British Legion 

£1000.00 

Project Description: 
The current marquee is showing its age and has been put up in all weather 
conditions in town for our own events town events etc. and at a tree planting 
ceremony in the park was further damaged in high winds. Replacing parts which 
has been done in the last few years is no longer viable. 
  

Page 36

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3390
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3370


Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application fulfils the necessary grant criteria. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3400 

Warminster Lions 
(CIO) 

Santa Shed on a Sledge with 
Warminster Lions 

£750.00 

Project Description: 
We intend to create a new mobile Christmas Santa unit for Warminster Lions CIO 
to visit the streets of Warminster and surrounding villages reaching those who can 
not easily access other Christmas festivities and to deliver sweets and good cheer 
to the residents. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application fulfils the necessary grant criteria. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Graeme Morrison 
Community Engagement Manager 
07986 365943 
graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 37

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3400
mailto:graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Area Board Forward Work Plan July 2019 
 
 

                               1 JULY – 31 JULY 2019 
 
 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 17.



 

 

Title 
 

Format Contact Date / Consultation Action required 

Salisbury Central 
Framework 

Chairman’s Announcement Victoria Moloney  
Victoria.Moloney@wiltshire.
gov.uk  

July 2019- August 2019 For information only. 

Winter Weather 
Provisions 
 

Chairman’s Announcement Jack Francis 
Jack.francis@wiltshire.gov.
uk  

May 2019-August 2019 For information only. 

Highways Improvements 
and Traffic Survey 
Requests 
 

Chairman’s Announcement Rhys Schell 
Rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.u
k  

June 2019- August 2019 For information only.  

Election of Chairman and 
Vice Chairman 
 

To elect a C
[...]
 blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	Minutes

	5. Chairman's Announcements
	How Dementia Friendly is Wiltshire

	6. Updates from Partners
	Longbridge Deverill Parish Council Update

	7. Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications
	8. Health & Wellbeing Management Group
	Health and Wellbeing Grant Report

	15. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants
	17. Future Meeting Dates



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: 5 September 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Pip Ridout (Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe MBE 
 
In Attendance  
Cllr Chris Williams 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services) 
Graeme Morrison (Community Engagement Manager) 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
Total in attendance: 35 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 The following declarations of interest were made: 
 
Cllr Ridout: Member of Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service and of the 
Warminster Branch of the Royal British Legion. 
 
Cllr Newbury: Member of Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service. 
 
Cllr Davis: Business supporter of the Warminster Radio Station. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman referred to the announcements included in the agenda pack. 

6.   Updates from Partners 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda. 
 
Police 
 
Inspector Andy Fee introduced Helen Daveridge, Community Co-ordinator, and 
referred to the report in the agenda. Members were invited to attend the weekly 
tasking meetings, which were held at Trowbridge Police station on Wednesday’s 
at 11am, to discuss emerging community issues and concerns. 
 
A couple of questions were asked regarding local issues. In response it was 
noted that body cameras were being worn and intervention work undertaken to 
tackle antisocial behaviour with youths, parents were also involved with the 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

intervention work. During checks on youths in August no knives were found. A 
campaign would take place throughout September with metal detectors to check 
areas for any discarded knifes.  
 
It was also noted that PSCO Mary Moore had left the police force and moved on 
to new challenges. She was thanked for all her services. 
 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  
 
District Commander Richard Humphrey introduced his report which focused on: 
 

 Safe & Well scheme – advisors were able to attend the homes of the 
elderly and vulnerable to help pre-plan for fires, check fire alarms, provide 
information on healthier living and life style changes and sign post to 
other organisations. To identify someone who would benefit from a safe 
and well visit would be a CHARLIE, which is someone who met at least 
one of the following criteria: Care and support needs, Hoarding and or 
mental health issues, Alcohol and medication use, Reduced mobility, 
Lives alone, Inappropriate smoking and the elderly – 65+. 
 

 Safety tips were provided when having an open fire such as BBQs and 
during wildfires and bonfires.  
 

 Requirement – The fire service was looking for recruits who lived within 5 
minutes of their local fire station.  
 

 What3words – a mobile app which had been adopted by many 
emergency services. The app provided 3 specific words according to a 
particular location and emergency services were able to pinpoint 
someone’s exact location.    
 

 
Warminster TC 
 
It was noted that a schedule of work had been agreed to start as soon as 
possible on the youth building which was a community asset transfer. Cllr De 
Rhe-Philipe was thanked for the amount of work carried out.  
 
 
Neighbourhood Tasking Group 
 
Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager, explained that the NTG 
was under review to look at the way forward, currently there were two options. 
The first to transform the NTG into a community safety forum or the second to 
formally end the group. A suggestion was made to include the NTG on the Area 
Board agenda for a themed meeting on community safety.  
 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

It was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To include the neighbourhood tasking group on the Area Board agenda 
and to review in one year.  

7.   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications 

 The Community Engagement Manager (CEM) explained that he had been in 
contact with Kingdown school to arrange some youth meetings and was hopeful 
to have a new LYN up and running in the near future.  
 
The CEM then introduced the grant applications and it was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To award Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service £4000 for a 
Warminster Salamander Course. 
 
(Cllrs Ridout and Newbury did not vote) 
 
To award Westbury and Warminster Youth Club £1900 for a joint youth 
club. 

8.   Health & Wellbeing Management Group 

 Deborah Gogarty, Older Peoples Champion, gave an update noting that the 
recent health and wellbeing forum was well attended and very knowledgeable, 
the safe places project was being revived in Warminster, they were currently 
looking at holding a weekly health and wellbeing event.  
 
The CEM introduced the grants and it was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To award the Warminster and Villages Community Partnership £1000 for a 
pedestrian map reprint. 
 
To decline Abel Mosaics £3840 for mosaic workshops, noting that more 
work was required. 

9.   HealthPitch 

 Camilla Vickers, HealthPitch, gave a presentation on the story and mission of 
HealthPitch. It was explained that HealthPitch were a new organisation who 
visited care homes and similar surroundings to provide professional standard 
operatic performances. The performances were accessible, fun and intimate 
productions of a profession level that could be taken anywhere. So far the 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

productions had taken place in dementia units, mental health hospitals, brain 
injury rehab centres, conference workshops for health care providers and village 
halls. 
 
The productions were used to raise awareness by demonstrating that the arts 
could help people keep well, aid recovery. support longer lives, save money 
within health and social care, help staff and help meet major challenges facing 
health and social care. It was hoped that the performances inspire dialogue on 
how to bring quality music engagement to those facing difficult times.  
 
Information was provided on a performance which was taking place in Codford 
on the 14 September and it was hoped that more performances could take place 
within the Warminster area.  
 
The Chairman thanked Camilla for her presentation. 

10.   Local Area Coordinator 

 Claire Lowman, Local Area Coordinator (LAC), gave a presentation giving 
details of her role. It was noted that the new scheme in Wiltshire had produced 
very good results in other areas in England. The role aimed to; support people of 
all ages, across ‘service types’ on a one to one basis to support people to 
identify, pursue and achieve their personal vision for a good life, to offer a 
universal service which meant there was no eligibility criteria, no “referral” 
system, no assessments or time limits. It was a one-stop / holistic approach 
which dealt with all aspects of a person's situation including family and 
community life.  
 
The focus of the LAC was on those not yet known to the services, people at risk 
of becoming dependant on services and people who were already dependant on 
services.  
 
More information could be found here: 
https://www.yourcareyoursupportwiltshire.org.uk/local-area-coordinators  
 
The Chairman thanked Clair for her presentation. 

11.   Southern Electricity 

 Mel Grace, Southern Electric, gave details on schemes Southern Electric 
provided during power cuts for the elderly and vulnerable in communities. 
Residents were urged to sign up to priority Services, which was a scheme that 
offered priority treatment during power cuts, connection to emergency services, 
emergency power supplies, safety advice, provisions for communities and peace 
of mind. The service was available to all regardless of their electricity supplier. 
Southern Electric also had a partnership with Wessex Water which meant that 
once residents signed up on the priority services they would automatically be 
registered with both priority schemes.   
 

https://www.yourcareyoursupportwiltshire.org.uk/local-area-coordinators


Page 6 of 7 
 
 

Advice was also given on how to stay safe and prepare for power cuts such as 
using glow sticks instead of candles and purchasing a power bank to keep 
mobile phones charged. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mel for her presentation. 

12.   Carer Support Wiltshire 

 Judy Walker, Carer Support Wiltshire, gave a presentation on the services of 
Carer Support Wiltshire. Carer Support Wiltshire helped carers sustain their 
health and wellbeing by sign posting, providing training courses, caring breaks, 
emotional support, hosting support groups, offering volunteering opportunities 
and involving carers in the policy making process. 
 
The Chairman thanked Judy for her presentation. 

13.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group 

 A meeting had taken place in July where interesting conversations took place 
with the possibility of future opportunities.  

14.   Community Area Transport Group 

 Cllr Davis noted that the next meeting of the CATG was on the 26 September 
2019 and that the proposal for a speed limit on the Lower Marsh Road near the 
nature area had the backing of the Wiltshire Wildlife Trust.  

15.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The area board considered funding applications seeking 2019/20 Community 
Area Grant funding which was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To award Friends of WCR £5000 for a refurbishment project. 
 
(Cllr Davis did not vote and left the room). 
 
 
To the Warminster Branch of the Royal British Legion £1000 for the 
Warminster Dementia Centre access lighting. 
 
(Cllr Ridout referred to her declaration and did not vote). 
 
 
To the Warminster Lions £750 for the Santa Shed on a Sledge with 
Warminster Lions. 

16.   Urgent items 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 There were no urgent items. 

17.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board would take place on the 14 
November 2019 at the Warminster Civic Centre.  


